Amendment No. 7
to
Contract No. G040088
for
HIV Social Services

Between

City of Austin
and

AIDS Services of Austin
TERMS:

Contract Amendment

1.0 On March 20, 2008, the City Council approved an extention to the above-referenced contract
for an additional 12 month period from March 1, 2008 to February 28, 2009 and hereby agrees
to amend the current contract to reflect the additional funding of $225,705 for a total contract
amount of $225,705. The contract term will be March 1, 2008 through February 29, 2009.

2.0 The total Contract amount is recapped below.

Term Contract Change Amount | Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 03/01/04 — 02/28/05 $ 204,561 $ 204,561
Amendment No. 1: 03/01/05 — $ 204,561 $ 409,122
02/28/06 Renewal Option #1

Amendment No. 2: 3% Cost of $2,557 $ 411,679
Living: 03/01/05 — 02/28/06

Amendment No. 3: 03/01/06 — $210,698 $622,377
02/28/07 Renewal Option # 2

Amendment No. 4: 3.5% Cost of $3,073 $ 625,450
Living: 03/01/06 — 02/28/07

Amendment No. 5: one 12-month $ 218,072 $ 843,522
extension: 03/01/07 — 02/29/08

Amendment No. 6: $ 3,180 $ 846,702
3.5% FY '07 Pro-rated amount:

03/01/07 — 02/29/08

Amendment No.7: one 12-month $ 225,705 $ 1,072,407
extension: 03/01/08 — 02/28/09

1-2



3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

The following terms and conditions have been amended and attached.

4.1 Attachment B-7 Performance Measures
4.2 Attachment C-7 Budget — Cost Allocation

Minority Business Enterprises/Women’s Business Enterprises (MBE/WBE) goals do not apply
to this contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are
not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as
indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-
Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, Amendment No. 7 is hereby incorporated into and made a part
of the above-referenced contract.

CONTRACTOR CITY

Lee Manford Lynn Mueller

Executive Director Contract Compliance Manager
AIDS Services of Austin P.O. Box 1088

7215 Cameron Road Austin, Texas 78767

Austin, Texas, 78752 (512) 972-4011

(512) 458-2437

Signature Signature

Date

Date

2-2



ATTACHMENT B-7

PERFORMANCE MEASURES



AIDS Services of Austin
City of Austin HIV Social Service Contract
March 1, 2008 — February 29, 2009

OUTPUT PERFORMANCE MEASURES

AGENCY NAME: AIDS Services of Austin

SECTION I: OUTPUT PERFORMANCE MEASURES

OUTPUT MEASURE # 1: 9,418 units will be provided to clients receiving this service
One (1) unit of service = one 15 minute case management service contact with a client or on behalf of a client

OUTPUT MEASURE # 2: a) 138 unduplicated clients will receive case management services
A. 23 new clients will be served
B. 115 continuing clients will be served
2:b) 128 unduplicated clients will receive eligibility screening services

OUTPUT MEASURE #3: 22 unduplicated individuals who do not meet ASA’s eligibility criteria will be referred to
area HIV community case management services.




AIDS Services of Austin
City of Austin HIV Social Service Contract
March 1, 2008 — February 29, 2009

SECTION II: OUTCOME PERFORMANCE MEASURES

OUTCOME MEASURE # 1
80% of clients surveyed will report satisfaction with the service provided.

What data will be collected analyzed and reported in order to assess this outcome?
Data will be collected on general client satisfaction with case management services at the annual client
satisfaction survey with a target return rate of 20%.

How will the data be collected and compiled for this outcome measure (include description of resources and tools used)?
Surveys are mailed to all current clients on the agency mailing list with a metered return envelope and
offered for a two-week period to all clients accessing food pantry and dental services. This period includes
two weeks during which food pantry services are delivered. An administrative assistant compiles the data on
overall satisfaction with case management services.

At what point(s) or time(s) in the service delivery sequence will the data be collected and evaluated?
The client satisfaction survey will be administered annually and data will be collected and evaluated within
two months of the survey. This will reach clients at different points in their service delivery.




AIDS Services of Austin
City of Austin HIV Social Service Contract
March 1, 2008 — February 29, 2009

OUTCOME MEASURE # 2:
80% of clients will make progress on their service plan objectives.

What data will be collected analyzed and reported in order to assess this outcome?

Eligibility/intake staff will collect client information during the intake assessment and, based on this
information, will evaluate client needs in order to establish goals and objectives, with client input, for the
initial individualized service plan. Case managers will develop an updated assessment and individualized
service plan to further document and evaluate client service plan goals. Progress notes and service plans will
reflect progress in and achievement of service plan goals. Clients will achieve this outcome when they make
improvement in or achieve one or more service plan goals.

How will the data be collected and compiled for this outcome measure (include description of resources and tools used)?
Eligibility/Intake staff and case managers enter service plan goals into the Provide® service plan template
(electronic form) and then print the plan. Clients sign a paper copy of the individualized service plan, which
is included in the client paper file.

Case managers will document in progress notes in the electronic client file, client self-report, and medical
and social service providers reports that address progress in and achievement of client service plan goals.
Case managers will review service plans on acuity level 3 clients every three months; and on acuity level 1
and 2 clients every six months. During the review, staff will document in a progress note that the client has
achieved one or more of the service plan goals. Using a feature in Provide®, case managers will report in the
electronic file that the client has achieved this outcome when he/she has met one service plan goal. Using
another Provide® reporting function®, a report will be generated on the number of clients achieving the
outcome and the total number of unduplicated clients receiving case management services. Once the
percentage is determined from these reports, it will then be reported to the Facilities and Systems
Administrator, who completes monthly grant reports. The Provide® database contains the client file and
includes the data fields necessary to enter into or export required information to the ARIES database for
statistical analysis as required by DSHS and A/TCHHSD.

At what point(s) or time(s) in the service delivery sequence will the data be collected and evaluated?

Baseline information is collected on each client during intake by the intake staff and is documented in the
initial assessment and individualized service plan. Case managers document each client contact including
notes on activities related to service plan goals and follow-up on referrals. Client progress toward said goals
will be reviewed with the client every three or six months as the service plan is updated. At that time or on a
semiannually basis, case managers review client service plans and report all client achieving the outcome.
Consequently, data will be collected at different points in the service delivery sequence. Supervisors will
monitor and evaluate the data on a quarterly basis.




AIDS Services of Austin
City of Austin HIV Social Service Contract
March 1, 2008 — February 29, 2009

128%* 102 80 6/08, 9/08, 12/08,
3/09

*Lower than unduplicated client count due to client closures from death, moves to
other cities, no longer in need of case management or loss to follow-up.



AIDS Services of Austin
City of Austin HIV Social Service Contract
March 1, 2008 — February 29, 2009

UTCOME MEASURE # 3: B
85% of clients will receive primary medical care based on criteria on the “In Care Verification” form, with
exceptions noted.

What data will be collected analyzed and reported in order to assess this outcome?

Information collected during the intake assessment will evaluate client needs and will be used to establish
goals and objectives for the initial individualized service plan that will address this outcome. Case Managers
will develop an updated assessment and service plan to further evaluate this need. Progress notes and service
plans will reflect progress made in achievement of this goal and exceptions including reasons for not
attaining goal.

Case managers will collect information that is documented in the in care survey form and will report that
clients achieved this outcome when the form indicates they have received viral load test results or CD4 count
results or anti-retroviral therapy within the last 12 months.*

*Note- this information may be forthcoming through ARIES so that forms are only required on clients
accessing primary medical care through providers other than the Ryan White funded David Powell Clinic.

How will the data be collected and compiled for this outcome measure (include description of resources and tools used)?
Completed “In Care Verification” forms will be mailed monthly, before the 20™ of each month for the
previous month, to the HIV Resources Administration Unit.

Case managers and the nutritionist will document client self-report and medical provider reports that address
the criteria in the verification form in the client file. Case managers will document this medical information
on the verification form and include it in the client paper file. Case managers will document the reason client
is not in care and efforts made to get client into care. Case managers will record all verifications for each
month on a central, handwritten list. Using a reporting function in Provide®, supervisors will use this
handwritten list to report achieved client outcomes in the clients’ electronic files. Using another Provide®
reporting function, a report will be generated on the number of unduplicated clients achieving the outcome.
Once the percentage is determined from these reports, it will then be reported to supervisors and the
Facilities and Systems Administrator.

The Provide® database contains the client file and includes the data fields necessary to enter into or export
required information to ARIES for statistical analysis as required by DSHS and A/TCHHSD.

At what point(s) or time(s) in the service delivery sequence will the data be collected and evaluated?

The “In Care Verification” form will be completed on new clients at intake and at six-month intervals
thereafter; and on existing clients within six months of the last form completion, and at six-month intervals
thereafter.

Consequently, data will be collected at different points in the service delivery sequence. Supervisors, on a
semi-annual basis, will monitor and evaluate the data, to include the reasons clients are not in care.




AIDS Services of Austin
City of Austin HIV Social Service Contract
March 1, 2008 — February 29, 2009

113* 96 85 9/08, 3/09

*Lower than unduplicated client count due to client closures from death, moves to
other cities, no longer in need of case management or loss to follow-up prior to due
date at six months for ICV form completion



ATTACHMENT C-7

BUDGET- COST ALLOCATION



T
§0

80€'9Z 8Y9'9 0zL'y 8LY'6 225'S

216088 121609

S6'€15S 689'61% %9'C  [ZPT'VYELS |%L¥Z |0E60LS %0'C |L9€'868 %} 81 1£08°LZ$ %Y EC|SOT'O6LS |%LOE|/8L'2LS  |[wbE [€90'GLLS [%oL1Z WSE'ErSS V12’598 LSOO ONILVHE3dO YL0L
YA LE0 kL 8LG'H G86'p 65EL 1ez’oL LR 18279 69021 8LLGY PZO'EE
%001 z19'T o] %00 91§ %L'6L 10 %00 [LLS %861 |0 %00 |Ze0'L %S'6¢ |0 %00 |L¥S %S6°0Z [£L9'Z 0 201aS J8INdWoy
Pe00L 0 SvP'T %P'ee |0 %00 |S0L'L %1'GE {0 %00 {9262 %SG 'TE |0 %00 |€6€'L %061 |0 %000 I6LE'L Buipuog/eouesnsu)
%004 0 €201 %P EE |0 %00 |29 %L'GL 10 %00 |v66 %S'2E |0 %00 €8S %061 |0 %000 290'€ Buiunoooy pue ypny
Pe00L [erA 4] 0 %00 892t %L6L10 %00 |£L2'L %86L {0 %00 |8ES'T %S'6E |0 %00 |ove'L %S6'0Z I5ZP'9 0 sajddng 8210
%001 0 S9P'0L 0 %00 |00L'S %SV 10 %00 {526 %88 {0 %00 |2Zz6'L %8l 10 %00 |8i6'l %EE'8L [Gor'oL 0 Butute. | 1® $90UBIBJUCD '|PARIL HBIS
%001 ] ye'e 0 %0'0 |260°'L %EeLL 10 %0'0 |0S0°L %S94 {0 %00 |00L'T %L'E€E|0 %00 |00L'Z %B0'EE e’ 0 auoydeeL
%001 0 1821 0 %00 |Zse %L'6410 %00 |£5¢ %861 10 %00 {€0L %568 {0 %00 |eLE %S6°02 8Lt (] abejsod
6001 S92 irL'e 1562 %Yy'EE 8L %.'6L |€5L°L %1 Gl | LYl %861 [6LV'T %GZe{8L¥'L %G '6E|vSbL %064 |¥8L %G6°0Z JivL'e 5€9'L ‘uoneioasdep pue ‘siedes juswdinbe
E “uawdinbe peses) Jayio pue s181dod
k001 £00'SE LrE'7) £10's %PEE[L¥8'L %6'CL{S92'T %1'GL|00S'Z %¥'LL|2.8'Y %S'2€1000'S %6¥E | 258'T %0'61 |000'G %G8 VE LYE L L0051 ‘uoepaidaq pue
‘jusy ‘esuadxe }salsiu} ‘SouBUBIUIEY
‘suedey ‘sopmn Aouednoog
061'ze 6£Z'861 8s9'e szLeLL S¥6's 800'L6 980'LL fols) %1 105'9 v1L0'€0L 6E2'861 0612 jsuuosiad [B10L
%001 0GE'6LL 86€£'6C %9 ¥ 008°'LT %EBL Slp'ey %Y 9E 9/9've %89°0Z J0SE'6LL sieusg
%004 919'9 joLz'e %Y'EE 666 %b'GL 8yl %S'Ze 652Z'L %061 919'9 SJyauag BARBASILILPY [BI0L
j 75214 8rv'9 %ZSC ove'y %E 6L gc6's %0°GE LZ's %S0T v.5'SZ (9470 {9UU0SIad SANRASIUILIPY (€10
%6004 860°L 1.e'C %Y'Ee 120'4 %154 y0e'T %S'ZE LGe'L %064 860°L 0’0 (aqnoy} ) J0JBUIPI00D SWBISAS
001 1oL's peLL %y'ee 622 %1 'SL 5.9'L %G '2E 286 %061 lgl's 0c0 (9940Q M) we|D Bugunosoy
6001 ¥p0'L €€ %Y EE €90°} %1'Gh 182'C %G'ZE bpe'L %0'61 0L 0Z°0 (uepior "d) soueuld Jo 1010840
%6001 LL2'9 0 %00 £€0'C %¥CE z.9'T %92y 195'L %0'5T 112'9 SLo (331um ) swayshs B senioes
I[PUUOSIDd dABISILILPY
P600L 688'8.¢ 12€'e6 %9PT 80Z'69 %E'8L LL0'8EL  |%P'OE 8€€'8L %8902 1688'8LE oLV |auuosIad weiboid jeloL
Re00L €10'6 £10'6 %0001 0 %00 0 %00 0 %000 jEL0'6 S0 (sejuang W) jsiwondeoay
6001 00021 000°CL %0004 [¢] %0°0 0 %00 0 %000 J000'ZL 9€°0 |oULOSIad J0BAU0D
%001 000'82 128's %L6L L¥S'S %861 65011 %S 68 198'G %5602 [000'8Z 00'L (nues "W) isyenads |3
6001 05L's2 £€80'S %l'6L LOL'S %86} 1201 %S'6E 96€'S %S6'0Z 05262 00°L (swenp D) isiesds 13
001 o0zL've 6.8'Y %L'6L 168y %864 v9L'6 %S'6€ 08L's %G6'0Z 02L'¥vT 090 (ew1e 1) Josadng D00/13
%001 §28°'1z 80’y %L 6L yee'y %864 0z9's %S 6E €45y %S6'0Z [528°LT SL°0 (ueunsaiyd W) HH/ueBeuey ased
6001 000'62 yeL's %L 6L SpL'S %864 ySy'LL %G 68 210'9 %S6°0Z [000'6T 00’1 (zonbupoy "W) JBW 9SBD U SS%0Y
%001 00S'0€ 020'9 %L 61 v0'9 %8'6L PAq o kA% %S 6E 16€'9 %S6'0Z J00S'08 00'} (seideys 'y) sebeuepy 8seD Jlun sSSP0y
00L 252'62 vLL'S %161 $62°'G %861 ¥SSLL %568 6219 %S6'0Z 2sT'6T 00°'L (sauor *|) sobeue aseDd amsuadju|
00} 00s'Le 8LZ'9 %L 6k orz'e %861 'zl %G8 109'9 %S6°02 J0S'LE 00’} (sepaled 'v) sebeueyy ased amsusiul
%001 00s'2€ Sk’ %L 6L 8EY'9 %861 28821 %G'68 0189 %S6°0Z Jp0S'ZE 001 (JoImo4 ") JoBeuepy ase) saisusuy
%004 00s'2e Siv'e %L'61 8ev'g %861 1£8°CL %S 6E oig'e %S6°0Z J005'2€E 00t (uomaN 1) JeBeuepy aseD anisudlu)
%001 062°9€ €9L'L %L 6L 6812 %8'61 VEE'PL %S6€ $09'2 %S6'02 Jp62 98 00t (jouoeg "3) Jebeuep ase) pea
001 SY0'6L SY5'S %1L'6C 00L'T %C vl 0ov's %y '8¢ 0ov's %SE BT [GV0'6L or'o (4o3uor ') JS $SB0DY JO J0pala
%004 56691 svZ'e %161 0SL'T % 9L 00S'S %¥'TE 005'S %9EZE. [566'9L 0E0 (sa1014"W) MBS 85920y Jooang Aindeq
([puuosIad
S1S02 9NILV¥3dOo
1509 utpy gy 1509 utwpy sy sis00 sjsoD S0 S0
$3500 S50 spung spung SeoIAIeS e1boid seojaleg weiboig ulwpy weibolg 1509 1509 A
%vioL ujpy jejol |weiBoid fejo) uiwpY J3Y0 % _JN,._M od % leroos % seoIrss % feoog % SoUNDS % 1oL % renty % welBold uuwpy | 314 obe1e) 1500
io At funo 151208 AH KD oI008 SHuM veky sum veky fenuuy | jenuuy
AlH Kunod § AH A0

seunByy pajoefoid 10 papireme gooz ‘6z Alenigad ybnoayy 200z ‘L ydsew Buisn wesboid sad Jesysiiom auo a3ejdwod aseald
_ _ _ M _ S32IAIBS AIH A9 - seoiAleS Juswabeueyy ases : weiboid

800Z Ad uoneosynsnp jobpng pajosfoid pue uejd UoEIOlY 1S0) Alobaje) adialag pajosioid

unsny 0 saSIAIBS SAlY



